AFFIDAVIT

I, the undersigned,

ODETTE POMBO

do hereby make oath and state that:

- I am the wife of Felipe Pombo.
- I have read the affidavit of my husband, Felipe Pombo, attached hereto and can and do confirm:
- 2.1 that I was present at the time my husband's claim was finalized;
- 2.2 that he and I are aware that his claim was settled for an amount of R4,031,789.49 together with a contribution towards some of the costs and the furnishing of an undertaking to cover the provision of future medical care to my husband;
- 2.3 that he has been fully accounted to in respect of the settlement amount recovered, costs recovered and all disbursements incurred on his behalf as also the agreed fee due to Ronald Bobroff & Partners Inc in accordance with the account received.

THUS SIGNED and SWORN to before me at JOHANNESBURG on this the day of MARCH 2014 the Deponent having acknowledged that she knows and understands the contents of this Affidavit.

COMMISSIONER OF OATHS

Wynard de kock Potgièter Member: 08121701

COMMISSIONER OF OATHS (RSA)

Denis Paxton House, Kyalami Grand Park Circult Allandale Road, Kyalami, Midrand

AFFIDAVIT

I, the undersigned

FILIPE MAURICIO MENDES POMBO

do hereby make oath and say:

- I sustained injuries in a road accident on the 13 January 2005, and I instructed Ronald Bobroff & Partners Inc to attend to my personal injury claim.
- After the RAF was sued, the matter came to court twice, the first time on the merits as to who was
 to blame for the accident and the second time to determine the value of my claim. My claim was
 then settled for a total amount of R4,031,789,49 together with a contribution towards the costs
 from the RAF and an undertaking by the RAF to pay for my future medical treatment as required.
- I attach hereto a tender reflecting the total amount of my settlement for R4,031,789.49.
- A total amount of R230,335.32 was recovered from the RAF in respect of costs.
- I have been fully accounted to in respect of all moneys recovered in my claim including the damages of R4,031,789.49 and the costs recovered of R230,335.32 as referred to above and also in respect of all disbursement incurred in my claim and the agreed fee charged to me.
- My wife, attended most of the consultations with my Attorneys and she is able to confirm what I
 say in this affidavit.

 I am entirely satisfied with the services received from Ronald Bobroff & Partners Inc and I would recommend t hem to anyone who requires the services of a dedicated team of experts in a personal injury claim.

DEPONENT

THUS SIGNED and SWORN to before me at JOHANNESBURG on this the 5th day of MARCH 2014 the Deponent having acknowledged that he knows and understands the contents of this Affidavit.

COMMISSIONER OF OATHS

COMMISSIONER OF OATHS (RSA)

Denis Paxton House, Kyalami Grand Park Circuit Allandale Road, Kyalami, Midrand My husband was seriously injured in a motor cycle accident in January 2005 and ended up in hospital in an induced coma. He remained in hospital for approximately one month. He was then sent to Rehab for some time. He sustained a serious brain injury.

Before the accident my husband was self-employed as an events co-coordinator but because of his injury he was told by the doctors that he would not again be able to do that kind of work or any work.

We were devastated as literally overnight out lives had gone from being a happy family with two children, and my husband being the main breadwinner, to an uncertain future with no real prospect of my husband ever again being able to earn a living as he had done before the accident.

I noticed a Ronald Bobroff & Partners and Netcare pamphlet at the hospital offering legal help and I established contact with the Practice.

My husband's claim was handled by Attorney Darren Bobroff who immediately reassured us that he would do his best for us to obtain compensation from the Road Accident Fund to the extent that we could regain financial security and peace of mind concerning medical care for my husband.

What was very important and reassuring to us was that the Attorneys were assisting us on a no win – no fee basis and we would not have to worry about finding money for the legal fees or the fees of the very many experts who assessed my husband's condition as also the Advocate who would appear in Court.

I found Ronald Bobroff & Partners' staff courteous and efficient. We felt that we were in good hands.

We were told that the case would take some years and our case went to Court twice.

Eventually the claim was settled and we were extremely happy at the compensation received which has brought financial security into our lives.

We would definitely recommend anyone who suffers an injury to Attorney Ronald Bobroff & Partners.

I should also add that I had heard about their good reputation even before my husband's accident.

ODETTE POMBO



PH495

IN THE SOUTH GAUTENG HIGH COURT, JOHANNESBURG

(REPUBLIC OF SOUTH AFRICA)

CASE NO:

In the matter between:

POMBO, FMM

Plaintiff

and

THE ROAD ACCIDENT FUND

Defendant

STATEMENT OF ACCOUNT

1	By Settlement Agreement		4,031,789.49
a)	Merits Trial - R 394 571.60		
b)	Quantum Trial - R 3 637 217.89		
2	By Costs Recovered from Defendants		230,335.32
a)	Merits Trial - R 126 510.98		
b)	Quantum Trial - R 97 450.50		
c)	Further Quantum Costs - R 6 373.84		
3	Interest earned on Investment		33,520.34
4	Sundry disbursements, including photocopies,		
	letters, revenue stamps, postage, deputy sheriff,		
	travelling charges	10,879.59	
5	Drs Matisonn, Scott, Radiologist	1,122.10	
6	Counsel's Fees, Adv Zidel, Trial	111,720.00	
7	Dr Read, Orthopaedic Surgeon	7,410.00	
8	Dr Shevel, Psychiatrist	14,820.00	
9	Dr Marus, Neurosurgeon	6,612.00	
10	Ida-Marie Hattingh, Speech Therapist	25,200.00	
11	Bev Van Zyl, Neuropsychologist	6,600.00	
12	Dr A M Kellerman, Industrial Psychologist	13,534.08	
13	Advocate H Constantinides	2,166.00	
14	Ivan Kramer, Actuary	8,208.00	

15	Dr Lewer-Allen, Neurosurgeon	6,840.00	
16	Anneke Greeff, Occupational Therapist	10,195.20	
17	Advocate Erasmus	6,270.00	
18	Legal Billing Systems, Cost Consultant	10,864.61	
19	To our fee as discussed and agreed	1,209,536.84	
20	VAT @ 14 %	169,335.15	
21	Nett agreed settlement to you in the amount of	2,674,331.58	
a)	Payment 18/07/2007 - R 184 000.00		
b)	Payment 10/10/2007 - R 55 355.66		
c)	Payment 28/02/2008 - R 30 000.00		
d)	Payment 22/09/2008 - R 220 000.00		
e)	Payment 30/10/2008 - R 2 024 315.02		
f	Payment 23/07/2009 - R 18 000.00		
g)	Final Payment Herewith - R 142 660.90		

You are requested to sign at the bottom of this account to indicate that:

You are satisfied with the service that you have received from Ronald Bobroff & Partners Inc.

RONALD BOBROFF & PARTNERS INC REF: MR D BOBROFF / JB / 9081

CURATION AD LITEM

DATE

4,295,645.15

4,295,645.15



15	Dr Lewer-Allen, Neurosurgeon	6,840.00	
16	Anneke Greeff, Occupational Therapist	10,195.20	
17	Advocate Erasmus	6,270.00	
18	Legal Billing Systems, Cost Consultant	10,864.61	
19	To our fee as discussed and agreed	1,209,536.84	
20	VAT @ 14 %	169,335.15	
21	Nett agreed settlement to you in the amount of	2,674,331.58	
a) b)	Payment 18/07/2007 - R 184 000.00 Payment 10/10/2007 - R 55 355.66		
c]	Payment 28/02/2008 - R 30 000.00		
d)	Payment 22/09/2008 - R 220 000.00		
e)	Payment 30/10/2008 - R 2 024 315.02		
f)	Payment 23/07/2009 - R 18 000.00		
g)	Final Payment Herewith - R 142 660.90		

You are requested to sign at the bottom of this account to indicate that:

You are satisfied with the service that you have received from Ronald Bobroff & Partners Inc.

RONALD BOBROFF & PARTNERS INC REF: MR D BOBROFF / JB / 9081

РИМ РОМВО

DATE

4,295,645.15

4,295,645.15



(WITWATERSRAND LOCAL DIVISION)

CASE NO: 06/3138

In the matter between:

ERASMUS: JUSTIN, N.0.
in his capacity as curator ad litem to
FILIPE MAURICIO MENDES POMBO

Plaintiff

and

ROAD ACCIDENT FUND

Defendant

NOTICE OF OFFER OF SETTLEMENT IN TERMS OF RULE 34(1) AND (5)

without prejudice or admission of liability and by way of an offer in full and final settlement of the plaintiff's claim in his capacity as *curator ad litem* to FILIPE MAURICIO MENDES POMBO, ("the patient"), he having been appointed as such by virtue of the Court Order of the above Honourable Court dated 15th April 2008, under case number 2008/5439, the defendant hereby offers:

Payment to the plaintiff of a net capital amount of R3 618 777.00 (THREE MILLION SIX HUNDRED AND EIGHTEEN THOUSAND SEVEN HUNDRED AND SEVENTY SEVEN RAND), being a gross amount of R4 013 348.00 (FOUR MILLION AND THIRTEEN THOUSAND THREE HUNDRED AND FORTY EIGHT RAND) less the interim payment of R394 571.00 (THREE HUNDRED AND NINETY FOUR THOUSAND FIVE HUNDRED AND SEVENTY ONE RAND) effected on 27th June 2007;



. 100

- An Undertaking in terms of Section 17(4)(a) of the Road Accidents Fund Act, 56 of 1996, for the costs of the patient's future accommodation in a hospital or nursing home or treatment of or rendering of a service or supplying of goods to him arising out of the injuries sustained by him in the motor collision of 13th January 2005, after such costs have been incurred and upon proof thereof;
- 3. The defendant also tenders, in the event of this offer of settlement being accepted by the plaintiff, to pay the agreed or taxed party and party High Court costs to date hereof, such costs to include:
 - 3.1 any costs attendant upon the obtaining of payment of the amount referred to in paragraph 1 above;
 - 3.2 the costs of the appointment of the plaintiff as curator ad litem to the patient; and
 - 3.3 the reasonable costs of the curator ad litem.

DATED at JOHANNESBURG on this the 31st day of JULY 2008.

Signed: J NORTON

BRUGMANS INCORPORATED

Defendant's Attorneys 2120 Carlton Centre Commissioner Street JOHANNESBURG

Tel: (011) 354-9000

Ref: Ms J Norton/J.1835

To: The Registrar of the above Honourable Court

And to:

RONALD BOBROFF & PARTNERS

Plaintiff's Attorneys 37 Ashford Road Rosebank JOHANNESBURG Tel: (011) 880-6781

Ref: D Bobroff/SM/9081

RECEIVED copy hereof on this...........
day of JULY 2003.

for: Plaintiff's Attorneys

